

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/30/2020 1:19 PM

No. 54501-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ROBERT L. HELSTROM and YVONNE E. HELSTROM,

Respondents,

v.

ACORN OLYMPIA, LLC

Appellant,

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

J. MICHAEL MORGAN  
J. Michael Morgan, PLLC

Attorney for Respondents

1800 Cooper Point Rd. SW Bldg. 12  
Olympia, WA 98502  
(360) 292-7501  
[mike@jmmorganlaw.com](mailto:mike@jmmorganlaw.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

A. Standard of review. .... 10

B. The trial court correctly held that the Helstroms were the prevailing party under Paragraph 21 of the REPSA, entitling them to an award of fees and costs against Acorn. .... 11

C. The trial court correctly interpreted the attorney’s fees clause in the contract, and was not required to engage in factfinding as to the parties’ circumstances as a precondition to finding that the Helstroms were the prevailing party..... 22

D. The trial court correctly exercised its discretion in not requiring the Helstroms to artificially segregate fees and costs related to the breach of contract claims..... 23

E. This Court should award the Helstroms their costs and attorneys’ fees on appeal pursuant to RAP 18.1(a)..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Anderson v. Gold Seal Vineyards,</i><br>81 Wn.2d 863, 505 P.2d 790 (1973) .....                    | 12, 13 |
| <i>Bellerive v. EOR, Inc.,</i><br>2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 775 .....                                     | 21     |
| <i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.,</i><br>153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009). .....                      | 26, 26 |
| <i>Boyd v. Sunflower Properties, LLC,</i><br>197 Wn. App. 137, 150, 389 P.3d 626 (2016).....          | 22     |
| <i>Cook v. Brateng,</i><br>180 Wn. App. 368, 375, 321 P.3d 1255 (2014).....                           | 11     |
| <i>Dave Johnson Ins., Inc. v. Wright,</i><br>167 Wn. App. 758, 275 P.3d 339 (2012).....               | 20     |
| <i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC,</i><br>146 Wn.2d 1, 9-10, 43 P.3d 4 (2002). .....   | 13-14  |
| <i>Edmonds v. John L. Scott Real Estate, Inc.,</i><br>87 Wn. App. 834, 855, 942 P.2d 1072 (1997)..... | 22     |
| <i>Ethridge v. Hwang,</i><br>105 Wn. App. 447, 461, 20 P.3d 958 (2001).....                           | 24     |
| <i>Gander v. Yeager,</i><br>167 Wn. App. 638, 282 P.3d 1100 (2012).....                               | 10-11  |
| <i>Hawk v. Branjes,</i><br>97 Wn. App. 776, 986 P.2d 841 (1999).....                                  | 16     |
| <i>Hume v. American Disposal Co.,</i><br>124 Wn.2d 656, 672, 880 P.2d 988 (1994) .....                | 23     |
| <i>In re Impoundment of Chevrolet Truck,</i>  |        |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| 148 Wn.2d 145, 160, 60 P.3d 53 (2002).....   | 11        |
| <b><i>Loeffelholz v. C.L.E.A.N.,</i></b><br>119 Wn. App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004).....                 | 25, 26    |
| <b><i>Marassi v. Lau,</i></b><br>71 Wn. App. 912, 859 P.2d 605 (1993).....                             | 18-19, 23 |
| <b><i>Mayer v. Sto Industries, Inc.,</i></b><br>156 Wn.2d 677, 693, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....           | 24        |
| <b><i>McLelland v. Paxton,</i></b><br>11 Wn. App. 2d 181, 453 P.3d 1 (2019).....                       | 17        |
| <b><i>Mike’s Painting, Inc. v. Carter Welsh, Inc.,</i></b><br>95 Wn. App. 64, 975 P.2d 532 (1999)..... | 17-18     |
| <b><i>Mountjoy v. Bayfield Res. Co.,</i></b><br>2010 Wash. App. LEXIS 1682 .....                       | 20        |
| <b><i>Olivas v. Mekalson,</i></b><br>2019 Wash App. LEXIS 2549.....                                    | 21        |
| <b><i>Phillips Bldg. Co. v. An,</i></b><br>81 Wn. App. 696, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996).....                  | 21        |
| <b><i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks,</i></b><br>122 Wn.2d 141, 147, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).....              | 11        |
| <b><i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker,</i></b><br>79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....            | 11        |
| <b><i>State v. Rundquist,</i></b><br>79 Wn. App. 786, 793, 905 P.2d 922 (1995).....                    | 11        |
| <b><i>Tradewell Group, Inc. v. Mavis,</i></b><br>71 Wn. App. 120, 130, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993).....       | 22        |
| <b><i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft,</i></b><br>165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009).....          | 13, 15    |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Walji v. Candyco, Inc.</i> ,<br>57 Wn. App. 284, 787 P.2d 946 (1990)..... | 15-16 |
|--|-------|

**Table of Statutes**

|                          |               |
|--------------------------|---------------|
| RCW 4.28.185(5).....     | 12            |
| RCW 4.84.....            | 15            |
| RCW 4.84.010. ....       | 11            |
| RCW 4.84.330.....        | <i>passim</i> |
| RCW 4.84.250 - .330..... | 14            |

**Court Rules**

|                      |      |
|----------------------|------|
| CR 41(a)(1)(A).....  | 2, 9 |
| CR 41(a)(1)(B) ..... | 14   |
| CR 41(a)(2) .....    | 15   |
| RAP 18.1(a).....     | 27   |

**Other Authority**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Talmadge, <i>The Award of Attorneys' Fees in Civil Litigation in Washington</i> , 16 Gonz. L. Rev. 57, 69-70 (1980-1981)..... | 23 |
